

Florida Regulatory Relations 150 S. Monroe St., Suite 400 Tallahassee, FL 32301 Nancy H. Sims Director T: 850-577-5551 F: 850-222-8640 www.att.com

June 12, 2007

BY ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0866

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached for filing with the Commission are revisions to the TCG South Florida Price List to be effective June 13, 2007 as follows:

Section 2.0	First Revised Sheet 33.3
Section 6.0	Fourth Revised Sheet 65.1

This revises language regarding the applicability of the PIC Change charge. If you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to give me a call.

Best regards,

Nancy H. Sims

Nancy H. Sims

Attachment

<u>SECTION 2.0 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued)</u>

2.24 Primary Interexchange Carrier "PIC" Change Charge

A PIC Change Charge is a non-recurring charge. It applies to existing Local Service Customers who request a change in their PIC designation for pre-subscription of IntraLATA service. The charge is applied on a per-line or per trunk basis. When both the IntraLATA and InterLATA designation is changed at the same time, only one PIC change charge applies.

PIC Change Charge

Per PIC Change \$10.00

Т

PIC Change Charge applies to the following services contained in this tariff:

PrimePath Lines and Trunks	PrimePath Lines on INCS	Prime Digital Trunks
Integrated Prime Digital Trunks	Prime Digital Trunks on INCS	Integrated PrimePath Lines and Trunks
Integrated PrimePath NBX	PrimePath NBX	PrimeNBX

D D

SECTION 6.0 RATE SCHEDULE NETWORK SERVICES

6.0 TCG Network Services Rate Schedule (Cont'd.)

.1 PrimePath Rates

Non-Recurring charge: \$25.00**

Monthly Recurring Charges:

(PrimePath Month to Month rates are only available to current PrimePath Month to Month Customers as of June 28, 1999.)

	Month to Month
Basi c Busi ness Li ne:	\$29.84
Key Line:	\$29.84
Basic Trunk w/Hunting:	\$56.00
Basic Trunk w/Hunting:	\$47.15
DID Service w/Hunting	\$74.54
DID Service w/o Hunting:	\$65.68

Effective June 1, 2002, the following rates are only available to existing Customers.

Monthly Recurring:

5	Bel I South	GTE
	<u>Terri tory</u>	<u>Terri tory</u>
	1 Year	2 Year
Basic Business Line:	\$33.60	\$35.15
Key Line:	\$33.60	\$35.15
Basic Trunk:	\$51.95	\$55.09
DID Trunk:	\$71.55	\$55.09
DID Number Block:		
First 20	\$3.60	\$7.20
Add' I 10	\$1.80	\$3.60

6.1.1 Service Order Charges

In addition to the standard Service Order Charge described in Section 4.9.2, the following non-recurring charges will apply for applicable work performed by the Company.

A)	Feature Change without Dispatch	\$30.00
B)	Multiple Feature Change w/ Dispatch	\$125.00
	(Per hour/one hour minimum)	
C)	Line Move or Add with Dispatch	\$125.00
	(Per hour/one hour minimum)	
D)	Record Order Charge	\$20.00
	(Per request/order charge)	

(D)

**Initial installation charges will be waived for new customers, or existing customers adding new locations (not applicable for moves), where service is available, when Customer signs a new contract with a minimum one year term commitment, and selects TCG as the primary carrier for Local and IntraLATA toll calling. If Customer terminates their Term Plan prior to expiration they will be billed the appropriate installation charge.

Issued: June 12, 2007